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“Safe	Harbor”	Statement	under	the	Private	Securities	Litigation	Reform	Act	of	1995:	This	presentation	contains	statements	that	the	Company	believes	to	be	“forward-looking	statements”	within	the	meaning	
of	Section	27A	of	the	Securities	Act	of	1933,	as	amended,	Section	21E	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended,	and	the	Private	Securities	Litigation	Reform	Act	of	1995.	All	statements	other	than	
statements	of	historical	fact	included	in	this	press	release,	including	statements	regarding	the	Company’s	future	financial	condition,	results	of	operations,	business	operations	and	business	prospects,	are	
forward-looking	statements.	Words	such	as	“anticipate,”	“estimate,”	“expect,”	“project,”	“intend,”	“plan,”	“predict,”	“believe,”	and	similar	words,	expressions,	and	variations	of	these	words	and	expressions	
are	intended	to	identify	forward-looking	statements.	All	forward-looking	statements	are	subject	to	important	factors,	risks,	uncertainties,	and	assumptions,	including	industry	and	economic	conditions	that	
could	cause	actual	results	to	differ	materially	from	those	described	in	the	forward-looking	statements.	Such	factors,	risks,	uncertainties,	and	assumptions	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	(1)	global	economic	
fluctuations,	 (2)	 changes	 in	 the	 cost	and	availability	of	 commodities,	materials,	and	equipment,	 (3)	 risks	 related	 to	providing	uninterrupted	 service	 to	 clients,	 (4)	 the	ability	of	 clients	 to	 terminate	 their	
relationship	with	the	Company	at	any	time,	(5)	risks	associated	with	real	estate	ownership,	(6)	the	Company’s	ability	to	successfully	achieve	its	strategic	 initiatives,	(7)	risks	related	to	fluctuations	 in	the	
Company’s	operating	results	from	quarter	to	quarter,	(8)	risks	related	to	potential	acquisitions	or	dispositions	of	businesses	by	the	Company,	(9)	our	profitability	and	growth	being	tied	to	the	success	of	our	
operating	businesses,	(10)	risks	associated	with	our	financial	investments	in	other	businesses,	(11)	our	ability	to	improve	existing	products	and	services	and	develop,	introduce,	and	market	new	products	and	
services	successfully,	(12)	the	loss	of	or	material	reduction	in	our	business	with	any	of	the	Company’s	largest	customers,	(13)	competition	in	the	Company’s	markets,	(14)	risks	related	to	potential	decreases	in	
demand	for	products,	(15)	our	ability	to	maintain	costs	at	an	acceptable	level,	(16)	the	negative	cash	flows	and	operating	losses	that	may	recur	in	the	future,	(17)	risks	related	to	international	operations,	
including	foreign	currency	fluctuations,	political	events,	trade	wars,	natural	disasters	or	health	crises,	including	the	Russia-Ukraine	war,	and	potential	conflict	in	the	Middle	East,	(18)	risks	relating	to	how	
future	credit	facilities	may	affect	or	restrict	our	operating	flexibility,	(19)	our	ability	to	generate	or	borrow	sufficient	cash	to	make	payments	on	our	indebtedness,	(20)	risks	related	to	indebtedness,	(21)	risks	
associated	 with	 the	 Company’s	 investment	 strategy,	 (22)	 the	 Company’s	 dependence	 on	 key	 management	 personnel,	 (23)	 the	 Company’s	 ability	 to	 attract	 and	 retain	 highly	 skilled	 professionals,	
management,	 and	 advisors,	 (24)	 the	 Company’s	 ability	 to	 collect	 accounts	 receivable,	 (25)	 the	 Company’s	 exposure	 to	 legal	 proceedings,	 investigations	 and	 disputes,	 and	 limits	 on	 related	 insurance	
coverage,	(26)	the	Company’s	ability	to	utilize	net	operating	loss	carryforwards,	(27)	the	potential	for	goodwill	impairment,	(28)	volatility	of	the	Company’s	stock	price,	(29)	risks	related	to	our	historically	low	
trading	volume,	(30)	risks	related	to	securities	or	industry	analysts,	(31)	the	Company’s	ability	to	declare	dividends,	(32)	risks	associated	with	failure	to	pay	dividends	on	our	Series	A	Preferred	Stock,	(33)	our	
history	of	annual	net	losses,	(34)	risks	related	to	our	international	operations,	(35)	risks	related	to	compliance	with	federal	and	state	laws,	regulations,	and	other	rules,	(36)	our	exposure	to	employment-
related	claims,	legal	liability,	and	costs	from	clients,	employees,	and	regulatory	authorities,	(37)	risks	related	to	the	imposition	of	licensing	or	tax	requirements	or	new	regulations,	(38)	the	effect	of	Anti-
takeover	provisions	in	our	organizational	documents,	(39)	the	effect	of	the	protective	amendment	contained	in	our	Restated	Certificate	of	Incorporation,	(40)	the	impact	of	our	stockholder	rights	plan,	or	
“poison	pill,”	on	stockholder	decision	making,	(41)	risks	related	to	our	scaled	disclosure	requirements	as	a	smaller	reporting	company,	(42)	risks	related	to	evolving	ESG	and	DEI	rules	and	regulations,	(43)	the	
Company’s	heavy	reliance	on	information	systems	and	the	impact	of	potentially	losing	or	failing	to	develop	technology,	(44)	the	adverse	impacts	of	cybersecurity	threats	and	attacks,	and	(45)	risks	related	to	
the	use	of	new	and	evolving	technologies,	and	(46)	those	risks	set	forth	in	“Risk	Factors	in	the	Company’s	Annual	Report	on	Form	10-K	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2025.”	The	foregoing	list	should	not	
be	construed	to	be	exhaustive.	Actual	results	could	differ	materially	from	the	forward-looking	statements	contained	in	this	press	release.	In	view	of	these	uncertainties,	you	should	not	place	undue	reliance	
on	any	forward-looking	statements,	which	are	based	on	our	current	expectations.

This	presentation	reflects	management’s	views	as	of	the	date	presented.	All	forward-looking	statements	are	necessarily	only	estimates	of	future	results,	and	there	can	be	no	assurance	that	actual	results	will	
not	differ	materially	from	expectations,	and,	therefore,	you	are	cautioned	not	to	place	undue	reliance	on	such	statements.	Further,	any	forward-looking	statement	speaks	only	as	of	the	date	on	which	it	is	
made,	 and	 we	 undertake	 no	 obligation	 to	 update	 any	 forward-looking	 statement	 to	 reflect	 events	 or	 circumstances	 after	 the	 date	 on	 which	 the	 statement	 is	 made	 or	 to	 reflect	 the	 occurrence	 of	
unanticipated	events.

Forward-Looking	Statements
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Q4	2025:	Consolidated	Financial	Results
US$	In	Millions,	except	EPS '+	/	-		(1) Q4	2025 Q4	2024
Revenue + 69% $56.8 $33.6

Gross	Profit + 38% $24.2 $17.6

Adjusted	SG&A(2)	(3) + 37% $22.9 $16.7

Adjusted	EBITDA(4) + 156% $2.2 $0.9
Net	Income	(Loss)	attributable	to	
common	shareholders - (307)% $(2.4) $(0.6)

Adjusted	Net	Income	(Loss)	
attributable	to	common	shareholders - (415)% $(0.3) $0.1

Diluted	EPS	attributable	to	common	
shareholders - (235)% $(0.67) $(0.20)

Adjusted	Diluted	EPS	attributable	to	
common	shareholders(4) - (350)% $(0.10) $0.04

(1)	+	/	-	indicates	whether	the	caption	was	higher	(+)	or	lower	(-)	than	the	comparison	period.	
(2)	Excludes	stock	compensation	expense	of	$0.5	million	and	$0.2	million	for	the	three	months	ended	December	31,	2025	and	2024,	respectively.	
(3)		For	the	three	months	ended	December	31,	2025	and	2024,	SG&A	excludes	non-recurring	expenses	of	$0.6	million	and	$0.4	million,	respectively.
(4)		Adjusted	EBITDA,	Adjusted	Net	Income,	and	Adjusted	Diluted	EPS	are	non-GAAP	financial	measures.	Please	reference	the	Appendix	of	this	presentation	for	a	reconciliation	

of	these	non-GAAP	measures.
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2025	FY:	Consolidated	Financial	Results
US$	In	Millions,	except	EPS '+	/	-		(1) 2025	FY	(2) 2024	FY

Revenue + 23% $172.2 $140.1

Gross	Profit + 14% $79.9 $70.2

Adjusted	SG&A(3)(4) + 11% $77.0 $69.2

Adjusted	EBITDA(5) + 364% $4.2 $0.9

Proforma	Adjusted	EBITDA	(5)(6) + 186% $12.6 $4.4

Net	Income	(Loss)	attributable	to	common	shareholders - (40)% $(6.7) $(4.8)

Adjusted	Net	Income	(Loss)	attributable	to	common	shareholders	(5) + 56% $(0.6) $(1.5)

Pro	Forma	Adjusted	Net	Income	(Loss)	attributable	to	common	shareholders	(5)(6) + 270% $5.0 $(2.9)

Diluted	EPS	attributable	to	common	shareholders - (31)% $(2.08) $(1.59)

Adjusted	Diluted	EPS	attributable	to	common	shareholders	(5) + 59% $(0.20) $(0.49)

Pro	Forma	Adjusted	Diluted	EPS	attributable	to	common	shareholders	(5)(6) + 273% $1.35 $(0.78)

(1)	+	/	-	indicates	whether	the	caption	was	higher	(+)	or	lower	(-)	than	the	comparison	period.	
(2)	Consolidated	financials	represent	Q4	YTD	2025	Hudson	Talent	Solutions	financials	+	Star	Operating	Companies	financials	for	August	22,	2025,	to	December	31,	2025.
(3)	For	the	twelve	months	ended	December	31,	2025	and	2024,	excludes	stock	compensation	expense	of	$1.5	million	and	$1.3	million,	respectively.	
(4)		For	the	twelve	months	ended	December	31,	2025	and	2024,	SG&A	excludes	non-recurring	expenses	of	$3.9	million	and	$2.1	million,	respectively.
(5)		Adjusted	EBITDA,	Adjusted	Net	Income,	and	Adjusted	Diluted	EPS	are	non-GAAP	financial	measures.	Please	reference	the	slides	in	the	Appendix	of	this	presentation	

for	a	reconciliation	of	these	non-GAAP	measures.
(6)		Pro	Forma	financials	for	Jan	1,	2025,	to	December	31,	2025	compared	to	Pro	Forma	financials	for	Jan	1,	2024	to	December	31,	2024.
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2025	Cash	Flow	Summary
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Balance	Sheet:	Selected	Items

US$	In	Millions 12/31/2025 12/31/2024

Selected	Assets
Cash $10.3 $17.0
Restricted	Cash $3.1 $0.7

Accounts	Receivable $35.2 $20.1

Stockholders’	Equity

Stockholders'	Equity $65.7 $40.4

Working	Capital
Current	Assets $62.5 $40.1

Current	Assets	ex-cash $52.2 $23.1

Current	Liabilities $29.8 $11.2

Working	Capital $32.7 $28.9

Working	Capital	ex-cash $22.4 $11.9
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Business	Services	Division	
																																																																													(slides	10–	12)

Energy	Services	Division
																																																																																								(slide	13)

Business	Divisions

Current	businesses:	
opportunities,	financial	
highlights,	and	future	
goals

7

Building	Solutions	Division
																																																																																		(slides	8	–	9)
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Q4	2025:	Building	Solutions	Financial	Results

US$	In	Millions '+	/	-		(1) Q4	2025 Q4	2024	(2)

Revenue + 5.1% $18.0 $17.1

Gross	Profit + 1.5% $4.6 $4.5

Adjusted	EBITDA(3) - (16.8)% $1.9 $2.3

(1)		+	/	-	indicates	whether	the	caption	was	higher	(+)	or	lower	(-)	than	the	comparison	period.	
(2)		Building	Solutions	Q4	2024	financials	from	Star	Operating	Companies,	Inc.	Q4	2024	earnings.	
(3)		Adjusted	EBITDA	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure.	Please	reference	the	slides	in	the	Appendix	of	this	presentation	for	a	reconciliation	of	this	non-GAAP	

measure.
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Building	Solutions:	Backlog

Historical	Backlog
(USD	in	thousands) 	 Q4	2024 Q1	2025 Q2	2025 Q3	2025 	 Q4	2025

Beginning	Backlog	(1) 	 $	19,567 $	17,190 $	27,913 	 $	25,739 	 $	20,032

(+)	New	Orders 	 $	14,718 $	22,841 $	18,223 	 $	15,680 	 $			7,541

(-)	Recognized	Revenue 	 $	17,095 $	12,118 $	20,398 	 $	21,387 	 $	17,975

Ending	Backlog 	 $	17,190 $	27,913 $	25,739 	 $	20,032 	 $			9,598

LTM	Book	to	Bill	Ratio 1.23 1.19 1.01 0.89

(1)	Backlog	defined	as	future	revenue	under	contract.	

Improvement	Expected	in	2026
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Q4	2025:	Business	Services	Financial	Results

US$	In	Millions '+	/	-		(1) Q4	2025 Q4	2024
Revenue + 4.8% $35.2 $33.6

Gross	Profit + 2.9% $18.1 $17.6

Adjusted	EBITDA(2) - (41.1)% $0.9 $1.5

(1)	+	/	-	indicates	whether	the	caption	was	higher	(+)	or	lower	(-)	than	the	comparison	period.	
(2)		Adjusted	EBITDA	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure.	Please	reference	the	slides	in	the	Appendix	of	this	presentation	for	a	reconciliation	of	this	non-GAAP	

measure.
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Q4	2025:	Business	Services	Operating	Dashboard

TTM	New	Business	=	$75.0M	
$13.7M	in	New	Logo	and	$61.3M	
in	renewals	and	expansions	from	
our	legacy	clients	over	the	past	
four	quarters

TTM	Gross	Profit	=	$71.8M
Relatively	stable	(slight	increase)	
over	the	past	four	quarters
	

TTM	Adjusted	EBITDA	Margin	
decreased	versus	Q3	2025	but	
remains	above	Q3	FY24

(1)	New	business	represents	estimated	Gross	Profit	based	on	total	contract	value.
(2)	Adjusted	EBITDA	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure.	Please	reference	the	slides	in	the	Appendix	of	this	presentation	for	a	reconciliation	of	this	non-GAAP	measure.
(3)	Adj.	EBITDA	margin	is	expressed	as	a	percentage	of	Gross	Profit.
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Q4	2025:	Business	Services	Regional	Split

Revenue Gross	Profit
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Q4	2025:	Energy	Services	Financial	Results

US$	In	Millions Q4	2025	(1)

Revenue $3.6

Gross	Profit $1.6

Adjusted	EBITDA(2) $0.9

(1)	Alliance	Drilling	Tools	was	acquired	by	Star	Operating	Companies,	Inc.	in	Q1	2025,	so	
comparable	period	financials	for	Q4	2024	are	not	available.

(2)	Adjusted	EBITDA	is	a	non-GAAP	financial	measure.	Please	reference	the	slides	in	the	
Appendix	of	this	presentation	for	a	reconciliation	of	this	non-GAAP	measure.
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Appendix



1.	Non-GAAP	earnings	before	interest,	income	taxes,	and	depreciation	and	amortization	(“EBITDA”)	and	non-GAAP	earnings	before	interest,	income	taxes,	depreciation	and	
amortization,	non-operating	income	(expense),	stock-based	compensation	expense,	and	other	non-recurring	items	(“Adjusted	EBITDA”)	are	presented	to	provide	additional	
information	about	the	Company's	operations	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	measures	which	the	Company	uses	to	manage	its	operations	and	evaluate	its	performance.	
Management	also	uses	these	measurements	to	evaluate	capital	needs	and	working	capital	requirements.	EBITDA	and	Adjusted	EBITDA	should	not	be	considered	in	isolation	or	
as	a	substitute	for	operating	income,	cash	flows	from	operating	activities,	or	other	income	or	cash	flow	statement	data	prepared	in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	
accounting	principles	or	as	a	measure	of	the	Company's	profitability	or	liquidity.	Furthermore,	EBITDA	and	Adjusted	EBITDA	as	presented	above	may	not	be	comparable	with	
similarly	titled	measures	reported	by	other	companies.

Reconciliation	of	Non-GAAP	Financials
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Q4 2025
Building
Solutions

Business
Services

Energy
Services Investments Corporate Total (3)

Revenue $ 18.0 $ 35.2 $ 3.6 $ 0.2 $ (0.2) $ 56.8 
Gross profit $ 4.6 $ 18.1 $ 1.6 $ 0.1 $ (0.2) $ 24.2 
Net loss attributable to common 
shareholders $ 1.5 $ (1.7) $ 0.4 $ 0.1 $ (2.8) $ (2.4) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual 
preferred stock  —  —  —  —  0.7  0.7 
Net loss  1.5  (1.7)  0.4  0.1  (2.1)  (1.7) 
Provision for income taxes  —  1.5  —  —  (0.1)  1.4 
Interest income, net  0.2  0.1  0.1  (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.1) 
Depreciation and amortization  0.3  0.2  0.4  0.1  —  0.9 
EBITDA (loss) (2)  1.9  0.1  0.9  —  (2.4)  0.6 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges  (0.1)  0.3  —  —  (0.1)  0.1 
Stock-based compensation expense  —  0.2  —  —  0.3  0.5 
Interest Income  —  —  —  0.3  —  0.3 
Non-recurring items  —  0.2  —  0.1  0.3  0.7 
Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 1.9 $ 0.9 $ 0.9 $ 0.4 $ (1.9) $ 2.2 

Q4 2024 Americas Asia Pacific EMEA
Hudson 

RPO Corporate Total (3)

Revenue $ 7.4 $ 20.0 $ 6.3 $ 33.6 $ — $ 33.6 
Gross profit (1) $ 6.4 $ 7.4 $ 3.8 $ 17.6 $ — $ 17.6 
Net loss $ (0.6) 
Provision for income taxes $ 0.8 
Interest income, net $ (0.1) 
Depreciation and amortization $ 0.3 
EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 0.5 $ 0.5 $ (0.2) $ 0.8 $ (0.3) $ 0.5 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges  (0.1)  0.1  0.1  0.1  (0.4)  (0.3) 
Stock-based compensation expense  0.1  0.1  —  0.2  0.1  0.2 
Non-recurring items  —  0.2  0.2  0.4  —  0.4 
Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 0.4 $ 0.9 $ 0.2 $ 1.5 $ (0.6) $ 0.9 

(1) Represents Revenue less direct contracting costs and reimbursed expenses.
(2) EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. 

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and 
amortization, non-operating income, stock-based compensation expense, and other items such as non-recurring severance 
and professional fees.

(3)  Amounts may not sum due to rounding.
(4) Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share is a Non-GAAP measure defined as reported net income or loss per diluted 

share before items such as acquisition-related costs and non-recurring severance and professional fees after tax that is 
presented to provide additional information about the company's operations on a basis consistent with the measures which 
the company uses to manage its operations and evaluate its performance. Management also uses these measurements to 
evaluate capital needs and working capital requirements. Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income or loss per diluted share and other income or cash flow statement 
data prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of the company's profitability 
or liquidity. Further, Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share as presented above may not be comparable with 
similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

(5)  Building Solutions Q4 2024 financials from Star Operating Companies, Inc. Q4 2024 earnings. 

Reconciliation	of	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures	Q4	2025	and	2024

Q4 2024 (5) Building Solutions
Net income (loss) $ 1.1 
Depreciation and amortization  1.0 
Interest (income) expense  0.2 
Income tax expense  — 
EBITDA (2)  2.3 
Unrealized (gain) loss on lumber derivatives  — 
Stock-based compensation  — 
Loss (Gain) on sale of assets  — 
Write off of lease liabilities  — 
Financing costs  — 
Adjusted EBITDA (2) $ 2.3 
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FY 2025
Building
Solutions

Business
Services

Energy
Services Investments Corporate Total (3)

Revenue $ 27.6 $ 139.7 $ 4.9 $ 0.2 $ (0.2) $ 172.2 
Gross profit $ 6.3 $ 71.8 $ 1.9 $ 0.1 $ (0.2) $ 79.9 
Net loss attributable to common 
shareholders  1.9  (2.2)  0.4  0.2  (6.9) $ (6.7) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual 
preferred stock  —  —  —  —  0.7 $ 0.7 
Net loss  1.9  (2.2)  0.4  0.2  (6.1) $ (5.9) 
Provision for income taxes  —  2.0  —  —  0.1 $ 2.1 
Interest income, net  0.2  0.5  0.1  (0.3)  (0.8) $ (0.3) 
Depreciation and amortization  0.4  1.0  0.6  0.1  — $ 2.1 
EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 2.4 $ 1.4 $ 1.0 $ — $ (6.9) $ (2.0) 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges  (0.1)  1.6  —  —  (1.2) $ 0.3 
Stock-based compensation expense  —  0.9  —  —  0.6 $ 1.5 
Interest Income  —  —  —  0.4  — $ 0.4 
Non-recurring items  0.1  1.2  —  0.1  2.5 $ 4.0 
Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 2.5 $ 5.0 $ 1.0 $ 0.5 $ (4.9) $ 4.2 

FY 2024 Americas Asia Pacific EMEA
Hudson 

RPO Corporate Total (3)

Revenue $ 27.9 $ 86.7 $ 25.5 $ 140.1 $ — $ 140.1 
Gross profit (1) $ 25.1 $ 29.4 $ 15.6 $ 70.2 $ — $ 70.2 
Net loss $ (4.8) 
Provision for income taxes 1.3
Interest income, net  (0.4) 
Depreciation and amortization 1.4
EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 0.3 $ 0.5 $ 0.3 $ 1.1 $ (3.6) $ (2.5) 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges 0.2 0.7 0.3 1.2  (1.2)  — 
Stock-based compensation expense 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.8 0.5 1.3
Non-recurring items  0.1 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.9 2.1
Adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 0.9 $ 2.4 $ 1.0 $ 4.3 $ (3.4) $ 0.9 

(1) Represents Revenue less direct contracting costs and reimbursed expenses.
(2) EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, 

non-operating income, stock-based compensation expense, and other items such as non-recurring severance and professional fees.
(3) Amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Reconciliation	of	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures	FY	2025	and	2024
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(1)  Amounts may not sum due to rounding.
(2) Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share is a Non-GAAP measure defined as reported net income or loss per diluted share before items such as acquisition-related costs and non-recurring 

severance and professional fees after tax that is presented to provide additional information about the company's operations on a basis consistent with the measures which the company uses to 
manage its operations and evaluate its performance. Management also uses these measurements to evaluate capital needs and working capital requirements. Adjusted net income or loss per diluted 
share should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income or loss per diluted share and other income or cash flow statement data prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles or as a measure of the company's profitability or liquidity. Further, Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share as presented above may not be comparable with similarly 
titled measures reported by other companies.

Adjusted Net Loss (1) Per Diluted Share (1) Adjusted Net Income (1) Per Diluted Share (1)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2024

Net loss $ (1.7) $ (0.48) $ (0.6) $ (0.20) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual preferred stock  (0.7)  (0.19)  —  — 
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  (2.4)  (0.67)  (0.6)  (0.20) 
Intangible amortization from acquisitions  0.2  0.05  0.3  0.09 
Deferred tax on subsidiary write-downs  1.1  0.31  —  — 
Non-recurring items (after tax)  0.7  0.21  0.4  0.15 
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders (2) $ (0.3) $ (0.10) $ 0.1 $ 0.04 

Reconciliation	of	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures	Q4	and	FY	2025	and	2024

Adjusted Net Loss (1) Per Diluted Share (1) Adjusted Net Loss (1) Per Diluted Share (1)

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2024

Net loss $ (5.9) $ (1.85) $ (4.8) $ (1.59) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual preferred stock  (0.8)  (0.23)  —  — 
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  (6.7)  (2.08)  (4.8)  (1.59) 
Intangible amortization from acquisitions  0.9  0.28  1.1  0.38 
Deferred tax on subsidiary write-downs  1.1  0.35  —  — 
Non-recurring items (after tax)  4.0  1.25  2.2  0.73 
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders (2) $ (0.6) $ (0.20) $ (1.5) $ (0.49) 
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FY 2025
Building
Solutions

Business
Services

Energy
Services Investments Corporate Total (3)

Pro forma revenue, from external 
customers (1) $ 71.9 $ 139.7 $ 13.2 $ 0.6 $ (0.6) $ 224.7 
Pro forma gross profit (1) $ 18.0 $ 71.8 $ 5.5 $ 0.3 $ (0.6) $ 95.0 
Pro forma net loss attributable to 
common shareholders (1) $ 3.5 $ (2.2) $ 0.7 $ 5.1 $ (13.6) $ (6.6) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual 
preferred stock  —  —  —  —  2.5  2.5 
Pro forma net loss  3.5  (2.2)  0.7  5.1  (11.1)  (4.1) 
Provision for income taxes  —  2.0  —  —  (1.7)  0.3 
Interest income, net  0.7  0.5  0.2  (0.7)  (0.8)  (0.1) 
Depreciation and amortization  2.8  1.0  1.4  0.3  —  5.6 
EBITDA (loss) (2)  7.0  1.4  2.3  4.7  (13.5)  1.8 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges  (0.1)  1.6  —  —  (1.2)  0.3 
Stock-based compensation expense  —  0.9  —  —  0.8  1.7 
Interest Income  —  —  —  1.2  —  1.2 
Non-recurring items  0.2  1.2  0.6  1.2  4.3  7.6 
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 7.2 $ 5.0 $ 2.9 $ 7.1 $ (9.6) $ 12.6 

FY 2024
Building
Solutions

Business
Services

Energy 
Services Investments Corporate Total (3)

Pro forma revenue, from external 
customers (1) $ 60.1 $ 140.1 $ 10.1 $ 0.7 $ (0.7) $ 210.3 
Pro forma gross profit (1) $ 14.0 $ 70.2 $ 5.7 $ 0.5 $ (0.7) $ 89.6 
Pro forma net loss attributable to common 
shareholders (1) $ 0.6 $ (2.0) $ 1.4 $ (1.8) $ (11.9) $ (13.7) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual preferred 
stock  —  —  —  —  2.0  2.0 
Pro forma net loss 0.6  (2.0) 1.4  (1.8)  (9.8)  (11.7) 
Provision for income taxes  — 1.2  —  —  0.3 1.6
Interest income, net 0.5 0.5  —  (0.7)  (1.3)  (1.0) 
Depreciation and amortization 3.4 1.4 0.6  0.2  0.1 5.7
EBITDA (loss) (2)  4.5  1.1  2.0  (2.3)  (10.8)  (5.5) 
Non-operating expense (income), 
including corporate administration 
charges  — 1.2  —  —  (1.2)  (0.1) 
Stock-based compensation expense  — 0.8  —  — 0.7 1.5
Interest Income  —  —  — 1.3  — 1.3
Non-recurring items 0.7 1.2  0.1  2.9 2.2 7.1
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA (loss) (2) $ 5.3 $ 4.3 $ 2.1 $ 1.8 $ (9.1) $ 4.4 

(1) Pro forma Building Solutions and Investments results for the full year of 2025 as opposed to August 22, 2025 through December 31, 2025. Pro forma Energy Services reflects results from Alliance Drilling Tools for the full year in 2025. Alliance Drilling 
Tools was acquired by Star Operating Companies on March 3, 2025. Pro forma Building Solutions reflects results from Timber Technologies for the full year in 2024. Timber Technologies was acquired by Star Operating Companies on May 17, 2024.

(2) EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, non-operating 
income, stock-based compensation expense, and other items such as non-recurring severance and professional fees.

(3)  Amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Reconciliation	of	Pro	Forma	(1)	Non-GAAP	Financial	Measures

Adjusted Net 
Income (3)

Pro Forma Per 
Diluted Share (3) Adjusted Net Loss (3)

Pro Forma Per 
Diluted Share (3)

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2024

Pro forma net loss (3) $ (4.1) $ (1.11) $ (11.7) $ (3.11) 
Dividends on Series A perpetual preferred stock  (2.5)  (0.68)  (2.0)  (0.54) 
Pro forma net loss attributable to common shareholders (3)  (6.6)  (1.79)  (13.7)  (3.66) 
Intangible amortization from acquisitions  2.8  0.77  3.6  0.96 
Deferred tax on subsidiary write-downs  1.1  0.30  —  — 
Non-recurring items (after tax)  7.6  2.07  7.2  1.92 
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders (3) $ 5.0 $ 1.35 $ (2.9) $ (0.78) 

(4) Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share is a Non-GAAP measure defined as reported net income or loss per diluted share before items such as acquisition-related costs and non-recurring severance and professional fees 
after tax that is presented to provide additional information about the company's operations on a basis consistent with the measures which the company uses to manage its operations and evaluate its performance. 
Management also uses these measurements to evaluate capital needs and working capital requirements. Adjusted net income or loss per diluted share should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income or 
loss per diluted share and other income or cash flow statement data prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of the company's profitability or liquidity. Further, Adjusted net 
income or loss per diluted share as presented above may not be comparable with similarly titled measures reported by other companies.
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Contact	Us

Jeff	Eberwein
CEO

Rick	Coleman
COO

Shawn	Miles
EVP	–	Finance
admin@starequity.com

Investor	Relations
The	Equity	Group	Inc.
Lena	Cati
Senior	Vice	President
212-836-9611	/	lcati@theequitygroup.com
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